

GAHC010044062025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./249/2025**

BHASKAR JYOTI NATH  
S/O ANANDA NATH  
R/O GAMES VILLAGE, B-09,1ST FLOOR, BASISTHA,GUWAHATI, PIN-781029

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:RAMANI KANTA KALITA  
S/O BINANDI RAM KALITA  
R/O PURNANDA BHAWAN  
BASISTHAPUR  
BYE LANE-3

HOUSE NO. 17  
BELTOLA  
HATIGAON  
DIST.KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PIN-78102

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N K KALITA, MR D DEKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**

**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**05.03.2025**

- 1.** Heard Mr. N.K. Kalita, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K.K. Das, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the State of Assam.
- 2.** This application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita(BNSS), 2023 has been filed by the petitioner, namely, Sri Bhaskar Jyoti Nath, praying for quashing of the FIR and the charge sheet laid in connection with Basistha P.S. Case No. 1179/2020.
- 3.** Issue notice to the respondents.
- 4.** Since the learned Additional Public Prosecutor has appeared for the State respondent, no formal notice needs to be issued on the said respondent. As regards the respondent No. 2 is concerned, the learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps for issuance of notice by registered post with A/D as well as by usual mode within 3(three) days from the date of this order, returnable on 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.
- 5.** Let also the scanned copy of the Case Diary of Basistha P.S. Case No. 1179/2020 be called for from the concerned Court.
- 6.** The Registry to take steps for requisitioning the aforementioned scanned copy.

**7.** List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**