

GAHC010044062025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./249/2025**

BHASKAR JYOTI NATH  
S/O ANANDA NATH  
R/O GAMES VILLAGE, B-09,1ST FLOOR, BASISTHA,GUWAHATI, PIN-781029

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:RAMANI KANTA KALITA  
S/O BINANDI RAM KALITA  
R/O PURNANDA BHAWAN  
BASISTHAPUR  
BYE LANE-3

HOUSE NO. 17  
BELTOLA  
HATIGAON  
DIST.KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PIN-78102

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N K KALITA, MR D DEKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**  
**ORDER**

**09.05.2025**

Heard Mr. N. K. Kalita, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Ms. N. Das, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam.

Seen the Office Note dated 05.05.2025.

Await for the Service Report in respect of respondent no. 2.

Heard the learned counsel for both the sides on the matter of interim order.

Having heard the learned counsel for both sides, this court is of the opinion that the prayer for passing the interim order deserves to be accepted at this stage. Therefore, it is hereby directed that, till disposal of the present criminal petition, the PRC No. 305/2025 corresponding to GR Case No. 7359/2020 pending in the court of the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Guwahati shall remain stayed.

List after four weeks.

JUDGE

**Comparing Assistant**